1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Board of State and Community Corrections - Youth Reinvestment Grant - \$734,216]		
2			
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department to accept and		
4	expend a grant in the amount of \$734,216 from the California Board of State and		
5	Community Corrections Youth Reinvestment Program to augment San Francisco's		
6	existing diversion programs with a non-law enforcement mobile crisis response		
7	service for the period of July 1, 2019, through February 28, 2023.		
8			
9	WHEREAS, National research indicates that 50-75% of youth in the juvenile justice		
10	system meet the criteria for a mental health disorder and that young people who remain		
11	untreated are at higher risk to become incarcerated as adults; and		
12	WHEREAS, On January 18, 2019, the Board of State and Community Corrections		
13	Corrections Planning and Grant Programs Division, (hereafter referred to as BSCC) released		
14	Request for Proposals for grant funding through the Youth Reinvestment Grant Program aime		
15	at diverting low-level offenders from initial contact with the juvenile justice system; and		
16	WHEREAS, On March 13, 2019, the Juvenile Probation Department obtained		
17	concurrence from the Juvenile Probation Commission to submit a proposal to BSCC for Youth		
18	Reinvestment Grant Program funding; and		
19	WHEREAS, On March 29, 2019, the Juvenile Probation Department submitted a		
20	proposal to the BSCC for grant funding through the Youth Reinvestment Grant Program funder		
21	through the California State General Fund and administered by the BSCC; and		
22	WHEREAS, On June 13, 2019, the BSCC announced grant awards under the Youth		
23	Reinvestment Grant Program, which included \$734,216 to the Juvenile Probation Department		
24	to augment San Francisco's existing diversion programs with a non-law enforcement mobil		
25	crisis response service; and		

1	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO)			
2	amendment; and			
3	WHEREAS, The term of this grant is from July 1, 2019, to February 28, 2023; and			
4	WHEREAS, The total grant budget is \$1,164,428 which includes the BSCC grant fund			
5	of \$734,216 and Department matching funds of \$430,213; the matching funds requirement is			
6	achieved within the Department's annual budget, with no increase to obligations or liabilities			
7	the City; and			
8	WHEREAS, The Juvenile Probation Department proposes to maximize use of available			
9	grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now,			
10	therefore, be it			
11	RESOLVED, That the Chief Juvenile Probation Officer be authorized on behalf of the			
12	Board of Supervisors to approve and submit the Grant Agreement with the BSCC, including an			
13	amendments, modifications, and any of its exhibits necessary for the completion of the Grar			
14	thereof; and, be it			
15	FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to			
16	supplant expenditures controlled by this body; and, be it			
17	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of			
18	indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it			
19	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Chief Juvenile			
20	Probation Officer to execute agreements and payments necessary or advisable to effectuate			
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

1	and complete the purposes of the Grant, and are in compliance with all applicable laws		
2	including the City's Charter.		
3			
4	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:	
5			
6			
7			
8	Allen A. Nance	Office of the Mayor	
9	Chief Juvenile Probation Officer		
10	Juvenile Probation Department		
11			
12			
13		Office of the Controller	
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			